In accordance with the practical expedients applied, the Company has recognized lease liabilities and right-of-use assets at the date of initial application for
leases previously classified as operating leases in accordance with IAS 17. The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease
liabilities for short-term leases (lease term of 12 months or less) and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. The Company has elected to
measure the right-of-use assets at the carrying amount as if IFRS 16 had been applied since the commencement date, discounted using the Company's
incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. For the lease previously classified as a finance lease under IAS 17, the carrying amount of the
right-of-use asset and the lease liability at the date of initial application is equal to the carrying amount of the leased asset and lease liability immediately
before the date of initial application.

The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company's amended and restated unaudited condensed interim consolidated
financial statements as at the date of initial application:

As at January 1, 2019
As previously reported

under IAS 17   Adjustments (i)
As restated

under IFRS 16
Right-of-use assets  $ 217   $ 1,890   $ 2,107
Accumulated depreciation   46   144   190
Current lease liabilities   41   303   344
Non-current lease liabilities   119   1,515   1,634
Accumulated deficit   (22,715)   (68)   (22,783)
Non-controlling interests   136   (4)   132

(i) The adjustments are due to the recognition of right-of-use assets and lease obligations for lease contracts previously classified as operating leases
under IAS 17 prior to the date of initial application. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities recognized at
the date of initial application is 12%. There would be no difference between the discounted value of the operating lease commitments disclosed at
December 31, 2018 and the adjustments above. Furthermore, there were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the
right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

[…]

During the three months ended September 30, 2019, there was another wholesale transaction for a sale of dried cannabis to a third party. The transaction
was deemed to be a consignment sale under the guidance of IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers. As a result, revenue recognized was
overstated by approximately $3.0 million, cost of sales was overstated by approximately $1.7 million and realized fair value adjustment on inventory was
overstated by approximately $3.3 million on the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss), in each case in the interim
financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019.

The resulting corrections are noted in the adjustments column in the following tables.

38

Cronos Group Inc.
Notes to Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and September 30, 2018
(in thousands of CDN $, except where otherwise noted, and share, per share, weight, volume and plant amounts)

28. Restatement (continued)

Restated line items on the Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position:

  As at September 30, 2019

  As previously reported  Adjustments  Restated

Assets
Accounts receivable $ 12,655 $ (5,720) $ 6,935
Sales taxes receivable  4,624  (625)  3,999
Inventory  52,865  1,273  54,138
Total current assets  2,086,422  (5,072)  2,081,350

Total assets  2,762,768  (5,072)  2,757,696
Liabilities

Accounts payable and other liabilities  57,722  (3,331)  54,391
Total current liabilities  604,394  (3,331)  601,063
Deferred income tax liability  77  (375)  (298)

Total liabilities  614,593  (3,706)  610,887
Shareholders' equity (deficit)

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  1,443,382  (1,366)  1,442,016
Total equity attributable to shareholders of Cronos Group  2,148,712  (1,366)  2,147,346

Total shareholders' equity  2,148,175  (1,366)  2,146,809

Restated line items on the Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income
(Loss):

 Three months ended September 30, 2019

 As previously reported  Adjustments  Restated

Gross revenue $ 13,339  $ (5,062)  $ 8,277
Cost of sales 7,432  (2,814)  4,618
Inventory write-down  -  4,929  4,929
Cost of sales before fair value adjustments 7,432  2,115  9,547
Gross profit before fair value adjustments 5,268  (7,177)  (1,909)
Realized fair value adjustments on inventory sold in the period 14,617  (5,536)  9,081
Total fair value adjustments 24,632  (5,536)  19,096
Gross profit (19,364)  (1,641)  (21,005)
Operating loss (54,162)  (1,641)  (55,803)
Income (loss) before income taxes 784,037  (1,641)  782,396
Deferred income tax expense (recovery) (3,959)   -  (3,959)
Net income (loss) 787,996  (1,641)  786,355
Comprehensive income (loss) 786,941  (1,641)  785,300

39

Cronos Group Inc.
Notes to Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and September 30, 2018
(in thousands of CDN $, except where otherwise noted, and share, per share, weight, volume and plant amounts)

28. Restatement (continued)

 Nine months ended September 30, 2019

 As previously reported  Adjustments  Restated

Gross revenue $ 31,111  $ (7,538)  $ 23,573
Cost of sales 15,178  (3,871)  11,307
Inventory write-down  -  4,929  4,929
Cost of sales before fair value adjustments 15,178  1,058  16,236
Gross profit before fair value adjustments 14,229  (8,596)  5,633
Realized fair value adjustments on inventory sold in the period 21,896  (6,855)  15,041
Total fair value adjustments 14,334  (6,855)  7,479
Gross profit (105)  (1,741)  (1,846)
Operating loss (75,065)  (1,741)  (76,806)
Income (loss) before income taxes 1,464,920  (1,741)  1,463,179
Deferred income tax expense (recovery) (1,737)  (375)  (2,112)
Net income (loss) 1,466,657  (1,366)  1,465,291
Comprehensive income (loss) 1,465,617  (1,366)  1,464,251

Restated line items on the Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

 Three months ended September 30, 2019

   As previously reported   Adjustment   Restated

Operating activities
Net income (loss)  $ 787,996  $ (1,641)  $ 786,355
Realized fair value adjustments on inventory sold in the period  14,617  (5,536)  9,081
Inventory write-down  —  4,929  4,929
Net changes in non-cash working capital  (6,996)  2,248  (4,748)
Cash and cash equivalents used in operating activities  (26,434)   -  (26,434)

 Nine months ended September 30, 2019

   As previously reported   Adjustment   Restated

Operating activities
Net income (loss)  $ 1,466,657  $ (1,366)  $ 1,465,291
Realized fair value adjustments on inventory sold in the period  21,896  (6,855)  15,041
Inventory write-down   -  4,929  4,929
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)  (1,737)  (375)  (2,112)
Net changes in non-cash working capital  (37,537)  3,667  (33,870)
Cash and cash equivalents used in operating activities  (102,417)   -  (102,417)

Restated line items on the Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity:

   As at September 30, 2019

   As previously reported   Adjustment   Restated

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) as at January 1, 2019 (22,783)   -  (22,783)
Net loss for nine months ended September 30, 2019  1,466,657  (1,366)  1,465,291
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) as at September 30, 2019  1,443,382  (1,366)  1,442,016
(i) Adjustment in retained earnings (accumulated deficit) as at September 30, 2019 due to net income change stated above.

40

Cronos Group Inc.
Notes to Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and September 30, 2018
(in thousands of CDN $, except where otherwise noted, and share, per share, weight, volume and plant amounts)

29. Subsequent events

(a) On October 25, 2019, Cronos Australia issued 40 million new shares in an initial public offering at an offering price of AUD $0.50 per share (the